

No. 18-1214

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILBUR L. ROSS, SECRETARY
OF COMMERCE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
Before Judgment To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN RESPONSE
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

JOHN F. LIBBY
Counsel of Record
BARRY S. LANDSBERG
RONALD B. TUROVSKY
ANDREW C. CASE
ANA G. GUARDADO
MANATT, PHELPS &
PHILLIPS, LLP
11355 West Olympic Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90064
JLibby@manatt.com
(310) 312-4000

KRISTEN CLARKE
JON M. GREENBAUM
EZRA D. ROSENBERG
DORIAN L. SPENCE
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

Counsel for Respondents

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DAVID L. SHAPIRO
Of Counsel to MANATT,
PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
1563 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 491-2758

MARK ROSENBAUM
Public Counsel
610 South Ardmore Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90005
(213) 385-2977

Counsel for Respondents

CITY OF SAN JOSE
RICHARD DOYLE, City Attorney
NORA FRIMANN,
Assistant City Attorney
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
200 East Santa Clara Street,
16th Floor
San Jose, CA 95113
(408) 535-1900

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. Respondents Presented Evidence At Trial In Support Of Their Enumeration Clause Claim—A Claim That Was Dismissed Prior To Trial In The New York Matter.....	7
C. Respondents Have Unique Standing Claims.....	10
D. Respondents Should Be Permitted To Brief And Argue Their Enumeration Clause Claim.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	10
<i>Goudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services,</i> 811 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	9, 10
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com'n,</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	11
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Geithner,</i> 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010)	12
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	12
<i>New York v. United States Dep't of Commerce,</i> 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	13
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder,</i> 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	9
<i>State of New York v. United States Department of Commerce,</i> 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	5, 7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama,</i> 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC,</i> 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States Rule 11.....	4
